
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref:  

Contact: Alan Maher 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Wednesday, 30 October 2019 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held on Thursday, 7 November 2019, at 
4.30 pm in the Executive Meeting Room, District Council Offices, Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 
6NG. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

 
Cabinet Members 

 

  
Councillor M E Thacker (Chairman) Councillor C Cupit 
Councillor J Kenyon Councillor B Lewis 
Councillor P Parkin Councillor A Powell 
Councillor R Welton  
  

 
For further information about this meeting please contact Alan Maher, 01246 217391 
 
 

Notice of Meeting to be held in Private 
 
It is intended that part of this meeting will be held in private under the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. The matters to be considered in private are listed under the heading Private 
Session. The categories of exempt information that are likely to be disclosed during the 
discussion of these items, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, are listed below each item. 
 
No representations have been received requesting that these items be open to the public. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

A G E N D A 
 

Public Session 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 11) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Leader to sign the attached Minutes of the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 3 October 2019 
 

 Non Key Decisions 

 
4   PCI-DSS Compliance (Ref:MB)  (Pages 12 - 22) 

 
 Report of Councillor A Dale, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Council 

Services 
 

5   Leisure Facility Concessions - (Ref MB)  (Pages 23 - 47) 
 

 Report of Councillor B Lewis, Portfolio Holder for Partnerships and Leisure. 
 

6   Local Offer for Children in Care and Care Leaver (Ref: LH)  (Pages 48 - 55) 
 

 Report of M E Thacker MBE, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Overall Strategic 
Leadership 
 

7   Reports of Councillor R Welton, Portfolio Holder for Housing   
 

 (a)  Older People's Housing Accommodation and Support: A Commissioning 
Strategy for Derbyshire (Ref:KA)  (Pages 56 - 101) 
 

 (b)  Proposed Residential Parking Strategy (Ref: MB)  (Pages 102 - 124) 
 

8   Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulation 11.  
 

9   Exclusion of Public   
 

 The Leader to move:-  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information 

Page 2



 

as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, (as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006).  [The category of exempt information is stated after each item].  
 

 Non Key Decisions 

 
10   Strategic Alliance Management Team Review (Ref: DS)  (Pages 125 - 137) 

 
 Report of Councillor M E Thacker MBE – Leader of the Council and Portfolio 

Holder for Overall Strategic Leadership 
 

 Key Decisions 

 
11   Empty Property Trial Update and Contract Extension (Ref: KA)  (Pages 138 - 

142) 
 

 Report of Councillor R Welton – Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 

___________ 
 
 

 

Page 3



CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2019 
 

I N D E X 
 

Page No Minute No Heading 

 
1   

 
288 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
1 

 
289 

 
Declarations of Interests 

 
1 

 
290 

 
Minutes of Last Meeting  

 
1 

 
291 

 
Voluntary and Community Organisations  

 
2 

 
292 

 
Future High Streets Fund (FHSF) 2020  

 
3 

 
293 

 
Anti-Social Behaviour Policy  

 
3 

 
294 

 
Urgent Business (Public Session) 

 
4 

 
295 

 
Exclusion of Public 

 
4 

 
296 

 
Change of Order of Agenda Items  

 
4 

 
297 

 
Environmental Health & Enforcement Review  

 
5 

 
298 

 
Strategic Alliance Management Team Structure 
Proposals  

 
5 

 
299 

 
Proposed Changes to the Establishment – 
Governance Team  

 
6 

 
300 

 
Proposed Restructure of the Communications, 
Marketing and Design Team  

 
6 

 
301 

 
Proposal for the Development of 70 New Homes at 
Whiteleas Avenue, North Wingfield  

 
7 

 
302 

 
Urgent Business (Private Session) 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



1 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2019 
 

Present: 
Councillor M E Thacker MBE .………..  Leader (in the Chair) 

Councillor A Dale ………… Deputy Leader  
 

Councillor C Cupit  
 “ J Kenyon 
 " B Lewis 

Councillor P Parkin  
 “ A Powell  
 “ R Welton  
  
   

Also Present: 
 
D Swaine - Joint Chief Executive Officer   
L Hickin - Joint Strategic Director – People  
K Hanson - Joint Strategic Director – Place   
M Broughton - Joint Head of Partnerships and Transformation 
V Dawson - Solicitor – Team Manager (Contentious) 
J Dethick - Chief Accountant  
J Lee  - Links CVS (for Minute No 291 only)  
S Lee  - Strategic Partnership Co-ordinator  
B Parker - Rural Action Derbyshire (for Minute No 291 only) 
L Shaw - Managing Director – Rykneld Homes Ltd  
A Maher  - Senior Governance Officer  
 
  
288 Apologies for Absence  
 
 There were no apologies for absence for this meeting of Cabinet.    

289 Declarations of Interests 

 
 Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register
[...]
et agrees a budget of £25,000 be allocated to support the 

Eckington bid funded from the Invest to Save Reserve.    
 
REASON FOR DECISION – To maximise the Council’s opportunity for securing an 
invitation to proceed to the full application stage.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED – All four towns in the District 
were considered as potential bids, but it was determined that Eckington currently 
presented the best opportunity for a successful bid. 

 
(Joint Strategic Director – Place/ 

Joint Acting Head of Economic Development)  
 
293 Anti-Social Behaviour   
 
 Cabinet considered a report of Councillor Barry Lewis, Portfolio Holder for 

Partnerships and Transformation, on anti-social behaviour. The report proposed 
that the Council now adopt an Anti-Social Behaviour Policy.  A copy of the proposed 
policy was appended to the report. The new policy would, it was explained, make 
clear the Council’s roles and responsibilities, take into account the most recent 
legislative changes and reflect the new tools and powers which are now available to 
help tackle the problem.   

 
 Members discussed the proposed policy. There was a consensus that it would 

provide an important basis for the Council to work more effectively with its partners 
in tackling anti-social behaviour and so should be adopted. 

 
RESOLVED – That Cabinet approves and adopts the updated Anti-Social 
Behaviour Policy.    
 
REASON FOR DECISION – To comply with the legal requirements that the Council 
should have an Anti-Social Behaviour Policy, setting out the procedures which it has 
in place for dealing with anti-social behaviour.    
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED – The Council has a legal 
requirement to publish an Anti-Social Behaviour Policy, referring to its procedures, 
current legislation and Home Office guidance.   

(Solicitor [Contentious Team Manager]) 
 
294 Urgent Business (Public Session) 
 
 There was no urgent business to be considered in the public session at this meeting 

of Cabinet.  

Page 7



CABINET  3 OCTOBER 2019 

4 
 

295 Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 & 5 Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006).  [The category of exempt information is stated 
after each Minute]. 
 

296 Change of Order of Agenda Items  
 
The Chair, in agreement with other Members of Cabinet changed the order of the 
agenda items as set out within these Minutes. 
 

Key Decisions 

 
297 Strategic Alliance Management Team Structure Proposals   
 
 Cabinet considered a report of Councillor Martin Thacker MBE, Leader of the 

Council and Portfolio Holder for Overall Strategic Leadership, on the proposed new 
structure for the Strategic Alliance Management Team (SAMT).  The report sought 
approval to commence the necessary formal consultation.    

 
 Cabinet discussed the value of the Strategic Alliance, to both North East Derbyshire 

and Bolsover District Councils and how the proposed restructure would benefit both 
councils and the continued operation of the Strategic Alliance Members concluded 
that the proposed restructure would be an appropriate way forward and should be 
supported. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That Cabinet supports the proposed new structure for the Strategic Alliance 

Management Team (SAMT) on the terms specified within the report.   
 
(2) That Cabinet requests that the Joint Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, finalises the consultation process 
and recruitment timeline and commences this with immediate effect. 

 
(3) That the Joint Chief Executive reports to a future Cabinet meeting, so that 

Cabinet can endorse any specific changes within the Strategic Alliance 
Management Team.   

[...]
ecified in the report.    
 
(2) That Cabinet agrees that formal consultation with the affected staff and Trade 

Unions now takes place.     
 
(3) That Cabinet requests that the Chief Executive use his delegated authority, in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance, to make the necessary changes to the establishment following 
formal consultation with staff.   

 
REASON FOR DECISION – To provide more effective support to the Council’s 
governance arrangements and to elected Members.    
 
 
 

Page 9



CABINET  3 OCTOBER 2019 

6 
 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED – The option not reviewing the 
Team was considered, but rejected as not sustainable. 

 
(Governance Manager) 

(Paragraphs 1, 2 & 3)  
 

300 Proposed Restructure of the Communications, Marketing and Design Team  
 
 Cabinet considered a report of Councillor Alan Powell, Portfolio Holder for 

Communications, which sought approval for restructuring the Communications, 
Marketing and Design Team (CMD).  

 
 Members discussed the proposals. As part of this, they discussed the functions 

carried out by the Team, the communications challenges facing the Council and 
how the proposed arrangements would enable the Council to more effectively meet 
these challenges. 

 
RESOLVED – That Cabinet endorses the proposed restructure of the 
Communications, Marketing and Design Team on the terms specified within the 
report, subject to no substantial changes or issues raised through formal 
consultation with staff and Trade Unions, as specified in the report.     

 
REASON FOR DECISION – To provide a more effective and resilient 
Communications service to the Council.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED - The option of not reviewing the 
service was considered, but rejected in terms of not meeting the communication 
needs of the Council.   

(Joint Head of Partnerships & Transformation) 
(Paragraphs 1 & 3)  

 
301 Proposal for the Development of 70 New Homes at Whiteleas Avenue, North 

Wingfield   
 
 Cabinet considered a report of Councillor Richard Welton, Portfolio Holder for 

Housing, which sought approval to progress with the proposed development of 70 
mixed tenure new build homes on vacant Council owned land at Whiteleas Avenue, 
North Wingfield.   

 
 Members discussed the proposals, which were seen as an appropriate way 
forward, which would support the delivery of new high quality, mixed tenure, homes 
in the District.   

  
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That Cabinet approves in principle the proposal to develop 70 new mixed 

tenure homes on the vacant Council owned land at Whiteleas Avenue, North 
Wingfield on the terms specified in the report.    

 
(2) That Cabinet receives a report in December 2019 updating progress on the 

project and associated issues.   
 

Page 10



CABINET  3 OCTOBER 2019 

7 
 

REASON FOR DECISION – The development would support the delivery of new 
high quality, mixed tenure, homes in the District.   
 

 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED - The option of leaving the land 
vacant was considered but rejected as not appropriate. 

 
(Director of Property Services & Development – Rykneld Homes Ltd) 

(Paragraphs 3 & 5)  
 
302 Urgent Business (Private Session) 
 
 There was no urgent business to be considered in the private session at this 

meeting of Cabinet.  
 
 

______________ 
 

 
CAB MINS (1003) 2019/AJD  

 
 

Page 11



1 
 

Agenda Item No 4 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

7 November 2019 
 
 

PCI-DSS Compliance 

 
Report of Councillor Alex Dale, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Council 

Services  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To provide an update to Cabinet of cost and service implications in progressing 
towards Payment Cards Industry Data Security Standards (PCI-DSS) compliance.  

 To recommend and seek approval for measures to facilitate progress towards 
compliance with the PCI-DSS. 
 

1 Report Details 
 
 Background 


[...]
iversal Credit. In addition, the Armed Forces 
Community would not be eligible for a concession. This has been rejected on the 
ground of fairness and does not aligning with the aspirations of the Council. 

 

Page 25



4 
 

5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 The financial risk implications have been indicated in the report, based upon the best 

information we have to date. However, with such a large number of potential variables 
the true impact is impossible to forecast. 

 
5.1.2 There may be reputational risk associated with replacing the ‘Aged 60 and over’ 

concession with ‘Pensionable Age’. This risk is mitigated by ensuring that all 
members currently in receipt of the concession, aged between 60 and the pension 
age, will continue to be eligible. In the spirit of good customer service, Officers will 
use some discretion with existing users who turn 60 in the early part of 2020. 

  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 There are no legal or data protection implications which arise from the proposals in 

this report. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 Other than Officer time to update promotional materials and the leisure management 

system, there are no HR implications which arise from the proposals in this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet: 
 
(1) Agree to freeze 2020 membership fees at 2019 rates. 
 
(2) Agree the revisions to the leisure concessionary scheme and addition of a 

concession for the Armed Forces Community, as outlined in paragraph 1.6 of 
the report. 

  

Page 26



5 
 

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,
[...]
payment period is economically prohibitive and 
not economically viable for customers on low incomes. 

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 The proposed option appraisal process will identify potential funding opportunities to 

cross subsidise the delivery of new parking provision. 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 There are no legal or Data Protection implications arising from this proposal. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 There are no Human Resource Implication arising from this proposal. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 Cabinet considers and agrees the proposed new Residential Parking Strategy. 
 
6.2 Cabinet agrees to give delegated power to the Chief Executive Officer in consultation 

with the Leader and the Portfolio Holder to approve the three pilot projects in 
Holymoorside, Apperknowle and Ashover once full details are known. 

 
6.3 Cabinet refers the delegation to Standards Committee with a view to including a 

permanent delegation in the Council’s Constitution to approve projects dealing with 
parking problems.   

Page 104



4 
 

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No. The proposal applies to all 
District Wards but the effect of this 
report is not significant, so it is not 
a key decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes 
 

District Wards Affected 
 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 
 

Our Residents 

 Help Communities address 
loca
[...]
ges 

 

 

 

RHL to develop houses 

 

 

 

Other considerations/ 
recommendations 

 

 

 
 
 

 
_______________________  

Page 122



 

DRAFT Version 1.3: October 2019 Page 11 of 12 

 

 
 

Title: Garage Site Review and Option Appraisal Process 

Author(s): Marcus Bishop, Head of Business Development 

Version №: 1.3 

Status – Draft or Final: Draft 

Consulted Parties:  

Consultation Period:  

Date Approved:  

Review Date: October 2022 

Review to be Carried out by: Marcus Bishop, Head of Business Development 

 
 

Page 123



 

DRAFT Version 1.3: October 2019 Page 12 of 12 

 

 

Page 124



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 138

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 PCI-DSS Compliance (Ref:MB)
	5 Leisure Facility Concessions - (Ref MB)
	App 1 to AGIN 5
	App 2 to AGIN 5

	6 Local Offer for Children in Care and Care Leaver (Ref: LH)
	7a Older People's Housing Accommodation and Support: A Commissioning Strategy for Derbyshire (Ref:KA)
	App 1 to AGIN 7(a)

	7b Proposed Residential Parking Strategy (Ref: MB)
	App 1 to AGIN 7(b)
	App 2 to AGIN 7(b)

	10 Strategic Alliance Management Team Review (Ref: DS)
	11 Empty Property Trial Update and Contract Extension (Ref: KA)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Alex Dale (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit Councillor Jeremy Kenyon 
Councillor Barry Lewis Councillor Paul Parkin 
Councillor Alan Powell Councillor Richard Welton 
 
Also Present: 
 
Maher A Senior Governance Officer 
K Apps Acting Head of Economic Development 
M Broughton Joint Head Of Service - Partnerships & Transformation 
J Dethick Head of Finance and Resources 
K Hanson Joint Strategic Director - Place 
L Hickin Joint Strategic Director - People 
S Sternberg Joint Head Of Service - Corporate Governance & Monitoring 

Officer 
D Swaine Joint Chief Executive 
 
324 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies 
 

325 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Alex Dale and Barry Lewis declared interests in Item 6 (Local Offer for 
Children in Care and Care Leavers) and Item 7(a) Older People’s Housing 
Accommodation and Support: A Commissioning Strategy for Derbyshire’ in the 
capacity as Members of Derbyshire County Council. They indicated that they 
would remain in the meeting and would participate in the debate on, and 
determination of, these items. 
 

326 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 3 October 2019                            
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
Cabinet considered a report of Councillor Alex Dale, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Council Services about the Payment Cards Industry Data Security 
Standards (PCI-DSS). This explained the cost and service implications for the 
Council of progressing towards compliance with these standards. 
  
 Members were reminded that Cabinet had agreed in principle 
to remove the payment kiosk at the Council’s Mill Lane offices, subject to 
preparatory work to encourage customers to make use of other payment 
methods. Cabinet heard that this work had been successful and as a 
consequence, it was proposed that the kiosk be now taken out of use by the end 



2 

of the year. 
 
 The report to Cabinet also proposed that a new system for 
processing card payments by telephone be procured. It was explained that the 
Council’s existing system was not compliant with the PCI-DSS standards and so 
would have to be replaced.  
 

327 PCI-DSS Compliance (Ref:MB) 
 
Cabinet considered a report of Councillor Alex Dale, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Council Services about the Payment Cards Industry Data Security 
Standards (PCI-DSS). This explained the cost and service implications for the 
Council of progressing towards compliance with these standards. 
  
Members were reminded that Cabinet had agreed in principle to remove the 
payment kiosk at the Council’s Mill Lane offices, subject to preparatory work to 
encourage customers to make use of other payment methods. Cabinet heard that 
this work had been successful and as a consequence, it was proposed that the 
kiosk be now taken out of use by the end of the year. 
 
The report to Cabinet also proposed that a new system for processing card 
payments by telephone be procured. It was explained that the Council’s existing 
system was not compliant with the PCI-DSS standards and so would have to be 
replaced.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That Cabinet approves the removal of the PCI-DSS non-compliant payment 

kiosk at the Council’s Mill Lane offices, Wingerworth, without replacement. 
 
(2) That Cabinet approves the budget, as specified in the report, to procure and 

implement the Call Secure solution for taking customer “not present” card 
payments.   

 
REASON FOR DECISION – To provide a practical, economical and risk based 
solution to Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards (PCI-DSS) 
compliance.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED – The option of doing nothing 
and leaving the kiosk in place was considered but rejected.  It would have meant 
that the Council had not addressed the risks outlined in the Payment Card 
Industry Data Security Standards.   
 

328 Leisure Facility Concessions - (Ref MB) 
 
Cabinet considered a report of Councillor Barry Lewis, Portfolio Holder for 
Partnerships and Leisure. This report provided an update on the financial 
performance of the Council’s leisure facilities. It also set out specific proposals to 
help maintain access to them for all those in the District and improved access for 
those in the Armed Forces Community. 
 
The report to Council explained that because of the growth in memberships and 



3 

the impact of recent transformation projects, the financial position of the Council’s 
leisure centres had improved. This meant that the current membership fees could 
be kept at the 2019 rates throughout 2020. Cabinet was asked to agree to this. 
 
The report went on to explain that specific changes to the scheme would be 
required. These changes were necessary because of the introduction of Universal 
Credit. They would also help to bring it into line with other concessionary 
schemes, which apply to those of pensionable age, rather than to people over 
sixty. Cabinet supported these changes. 
  
Finally, the report recommended that a concessionary membership or pass be 
offered to residents of the District who had or currently did serve in the armed 
forces. Again, Cabinet supported this. The proposal was seen as a good way of 
building on the Council’s commitment to support the Armed Forces Community, 
as indicated by its recent decision to sign the Armed Forces Covenant. Members 
discussed how the Armed Forces Community would be able to take advantages 
of the concession and what forms of proof they would be required to show in 
order to do so.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That Cabinet agrees to freeze the leisure facility membership fees for 2020 at 

the current, 2019, rates.   
 
(2) That Cabinet agrees the revisions to the leisure concessionary scheme and 

addition of a concession for the Armed Forces community, as specified in the 
report.    

 
REASON FOR DECISION – In order to continue to improve the financial 
performance of the Council’s leisure facilities, whilst ensuring that they are 
accessible and affordable to all.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED – The option of doing nothing 
was considered but rejected.  To continue with the existing concessions scheme 
would have caused some eligible individuals who were not currently in receipt of 
Housing Benefit to fall outside eligibility when they transferred on to Universal 
Credit.   
 
In addition, the Armed Forces community would not have been eligible for a 
concession. This was rejected on the grounds of fairness and because it would 
not align with the aspirations of the Council.  
 

329 Local Offer for Children in Care and Care Leaver (Ref: LH) 
 
Cabinet considered a report of Councillor Martin Thacker MBE JP, Leader of the 
Council and Portfolio Holder for Overall Strategic Leadership on children in care 
and care leavers.   
 
The report to Cabinet explained that local authorities were required under the 
Children & Social Care Act 2017 to publish a local ‘Offer’. A single ‘Local Children 
in Care and Care Leaver Offer’ had been drawn up across Derbyshire to 
discharge this responsibility. The details of the offer were set out in the report. 



4 

Cabinet was asked to approve and adopt it. 
 
Members made it clear that they supported the proposed Derbyshire-wide ‘Offer 
for Children in Care and Care Leavers. They also recognised the importance of 
working with other local authorities and agencies to ensure that effective support 
continues to be provided to young people in care and also for those who had left 
care. In this context, Cabinet was informed of the joint work that had taken place 
on the development of a county wide “Care Leaver Covenant”.   Members 
supported this and looked forward to the proposed Care Leaver Covenant for 
Derbyshire. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That Cabinet approves and adopts the proposals for a Derbyshire district and 

borough councils “local offer” for Children in Care and Care Leavers, as 
specified in the report.     

 
(2) That further consideration be given to how the Council might work with others 

across Derbyshire to support children in care and to support care leavers.   
 
(3) That Cabinet supports the development of a county wide “Care Leaver 

Covenant” as specified in the report.   
 
REASON FOR DECISION – To enable the Council, in collaboration with other 
Derbyshire local authorities, to more effectively support children in care and also 
those leaving care.    
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED – None.   
 

330 Reports of Councillor R Welton, Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 

330a Older People's Housing Accommodation and Support: A Commissioning 
Strategy for Derbyshire (Ref:KA) 
 
Cabinet considered a report of Councillor Richard Welton, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing. 
 
The report to Cabinet made clear that in cooperation with other local authorities, 
Derbyshire County Council had developed a strategy aimed at meeting the 
housing needs of older people. Members were informed that the County Council 
had now published its: ‘Older People’s Housing, Accommodation and Support: A 
Commissioning Strategy for Derbyshire’. In particular, Members learned that one 
of the main objectives of the strategy was to ensure that new housing or 
accommodation for older people ought to be designed to appropriate and quality 
standards and built in suitable locations.  
 
Derbyshire County Council had requested that other local authorities in 
Derbyshire consider and note their strategy. Members discussed the strategy. 
There was a consensus that it would help to meet the aspirations of older people 
in North East Derbyshire and elsewhere to live independently in their own homes 
for as long as possible and so should be supported.  
 



5 

RESOLVED – That having considered the Derbyshire County Council (DCC) 
commissioned Strategy Older People’s Housing, Accommodation and Support: A 
Commissioning Strategy for Derbyshire, Cabinet agrees to note this Strategy.     
 
REASON FOR DECISION – By considering and noting this Strategy, the Council 
has shown its support for the aim of improving the lives of older people, by 
providing accommodation that is suitable for their needs.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED – The option of not considering 
and noting the Strategy was rejected, as North East Derbyshire has an ageing 
population and Derbyshire County Council is a strategic partner for the Council in 
supporting older people. 
 

330b Proposed Residential Parking Strategy (Ref: MB) 
 
Cabinet considered a report of Councillor Richard Welton, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing on the adoption of a new Residential Parking Strategy to improve 
parking provision in North East Derbyshire. 
 
Cabinet was informed that under the proposed Strategy, the Council and Rykneld 
Homes Limited would promote parking provision by developing new processes for 
customers to install drives and kerb-crossings. It also proposed that a review of 
the of the garages offered for rent by Rykneld Homes Limited, many of which are 
vacant, takes place, so that more suitable parking places could be created. 
 
In addition, the report to Cabinet proposed that three pilot parking projects be 
carried out. Locations had been identified by officers for the pilot projects. 
Members were informed that each of these locations had been chosen by officers 
because the local communities had experienced long standing problems caused 
by parking, which needed to be addressed.   
 
Members discussed the report. There was clear support for the proposed 
Residential Parking Strategy. Cabinet agreed that the pilot projects be carried out 
at the recommended locations, given the problems around parking which these 
communities had experienced. However, Members also stressed that the impact 
of these pilot projects ought to be assessed and reported to a future of Cabinet, 
so that the lessons learned from them could then be applied to other projects to 
address parking problems elsewhere in the District. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That Cabinet agrees the proposed Residential Parking Strategy, as 

appended to the report.   
 
(2) That the Joint Chief Executive Officer be given delegated powers, in 

consultation with the Leader and the Portfolio Holder for Housing, to 
approve the three pilot projects in Holymoorside, Apperknowle and Ashover, 
once full details of this are known.   

 
(3) That Cabinet refers the delegation to the Standards Committee with a view 

to including a permanent delegation in the Council’s Constitution to approve 
projects dealing with parking problems.  



6 

 
(4)     That Cabinet receives an impact assessment report on the effectiveness of 

the pilot projects within the next twelve months.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION – To address the longstanding issues and complaints 
about lack of parking in the three areas and the health and safety concerns about 
the lack of parking near the primary school in Holymoorside, which is on a busy 
main road.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED – Other options were 
considered, but were rejected for the reasons as specified in the report.    
 

331 Urgent Items 
 
There was no urgent business to be considered in the public session at this 
meeting of Cabinet.  
 

332 Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 & 2 Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006).  [The category of exempt information is 
stated after each Minute]. 
 

333 Strategic Alliance Management Team Review (Ref: DS) 
 
Cabinet considered a report of Councillor Martin Thacker MBE JP, Leader of the 
Council and Portfolio Holder for Overall Strategic Leadership, which updated 
Members on the Strategic Alliance Management Team (SAMT) review process. 
 
Members were reminded that Cabinet had considered the Strategic Alliance 
Management arrangements at its meeting on 3 October and had agreed to 
commence formal consultation with SAMT members. Following on from this, 
specific proposals had now been drawn up. Cabinet considered and endorsed 
these proposals. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That Cabinet supports the indicative structure proposals for the Strategic 

Alliance Management Team (SAMT) as specified in the report.     
 
(2) That Cabinet recommends to Council that it endorses the structure proposals 

for the Strategic Alliance Management Team (SAMT) as specified in the 
report.     

 
(3) That Cabinet requests that the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leaders of both Councils, finalises arrangements for the proposed indicative 
areas of responsibility as specified in the report.   

 
(4) That Cabinet receives further reports on any proposed structural changes 



7 

arising from the realignment of management responsibilities for services.    
 
REASON FOR DECISION – To meet the changing management requirements of 
the Council.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED – The option of doing nothing 
was considered but rejected for the reasons as specified in the report. 
 

334 Empty Property Trial Update and Contract Extension (Ref: KA) 
 
Cabinet considered a report of Councillor Richard Welton, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, which updated Members on the progress of the empty property trial. 
Members felt that the pilot had worked well. There was a consensus that the trial 
should continue. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That Cabinet notes the update on the Empty Property Trial.   
 
(2) That Cabinet agrees an extension on the Empty Property Trial on the terms 

as specified in the report.    
 
REASON FOR DECISION – To enable the Council to continue with an innovative 
approach bringing back into use empty properties in the District.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED – The option of not extending 
the trial was considered but rejected for the reasons as specified in the report. 
 


